
FRCC Interagency Working Group 
This Team helps develop reference condition models, FRCC methodology, and 

documentation for the FRCC Process 
 

Name Organization FRCC Working Group Role 
FRCC Help desk 
helpdesk@frcc.gov 

Interagency Answers questions realted to FRCC 
methods and procedures 

Steve Barrett 
sbarrett@mtdig.net 
406-756-9547 

Private Fire Ecologist, Western US Reference 
condition coordination 

Tom DeMeo 
tdemeo@fs.fed.us 
503-808-2963 

USDA Forest Service Ecologist, PNVG (BPS) technical advisor 

Cecil Frost  
Cecil.frost@earthlink.net 
919-906-1915 

Private Eastern US Reference Condition 
Coordination 

Dale Hamilton 
dale@lonemoose.net 
406-273-2815 

Systems for Environmental 
Management 

FRCC software developer 

Wendel Hann 
whann@fs.fed.us 
505-388-8243 

USDA Forest Service FRCC Working Group Co-Lead, 
Landscape/Fire Ecologist 

Doug Havlina 
Doug_havlina@blm.gov 
208-387-5061 

Bureau of Land 
Management 

FRCC Working Group Co-Lead 
Facilitates information flow to/from BLM 

Jeff Jones 
jjones@fs.fed.us 
406-758-5341 

USDA Forest Service Landscape Ecologist, FRCC Mapping Tool 
Lead, Multi-Resource Integration Tool 
(MRIT), and Landfire and Rapid 
Assessment Implementation Tools 

Mark Kaib 
Mark_kaib@fws.gov 
505-248-6819 

US Fish & Wildlife Service Facilitates information flow to/from FWS 

Bill Leenhouts 
bill_leenhouts@fws.gov 
208-387-5584 

US Fish & Wildlife Service Facilitates information flow to/from FWS 

Marc Levesque 
marc@acadiagis.com 
505-388-8391 
505-640-6230 

Private FRCC mapping applications and user 
manual development, training Developer 

Jim Menakis 
jmenakis@fs.fed.us 
406-329-4958 

Forest Service Research FRCC Definitions, Coarse-scale, 
LANDFIRE 

Kelly Pohl 
kpohl@tnc.org 
720-974-7059 

The Nature Conservancy Fire Ecologist, LANDFIRE/Rapid 
Assessment  

Matt Rollins 
mrollins@fs.fed.us 
406-329-4960 

Forest Service Research FRCC & Other Fire Research, LANDFIRE 

Tim Sexton 
timsexton@fs.fed.us 
208-387-5223 
 

USDA Forest Service Represents Interagency Fuels 
Coordination Group, Fire Ecologist, 
Facilitates information flow to/from FS 
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Kathy Schon  
kathy_schon@nps.gov 
208-387-5884 

National Park Service Fire Ecologist, FRCC helpdesk and 
training coordinator/facilitator, Facilitates 
information flow to/from NPS 

Bev Schwab 
bev_schwab@nifc.gov 
208-387-5042 

Bureau of Indian Affairs Facilitates information flow to/from BIA 

Ayn Shlisky 
ashlisky@tnc.org 
720-974-7063 

The Nature Conservancy FRCC Working Group Co-Lead, TNC 
LANDFIRE Lead, Landscape/Fire 
Ecologist, Landfire/Rapid Assessment 

Brad Smith 
Bgsmith01@fs.fed.us 
541-383-4023 

USDA Forest Service Guidance on Interagency coordination, 
standards and approval for the FRCC 
web, software, and natural resources 
information systems. 

Evie Witten 
akfrcc@alaska.net 
907-276-3133 ext 107 

Private Alaska US Reference Condition 
Coordination 

Zhiliang Zhu 
zhu@usgs.gov 
605-594-6131 

US Geological Survey Liason to USGS Research, LANDFIRE, 
Ecologist & Remote Sensing Research 

 
 

FRCC Main Contacts By Agency 
   
USDA Forest Service  DOI Bureau of Land Management 
Wendel Hann 
505.388.8243 
whann@fs.fed.us 

 Doug Havlina 
208.387-5061 
doug_havlina@blm.gov 

   
The Nature Conservancy  DOI Bureau of Indian Affairs 
Ayn Shlisky 
720.974.7063 
ashlisky@tnc.org 

 Bev Schwab 
208.387.5042 
bev_schwab@nifc.gov 

   
DOI US Fish and Wildlife 
Service 

 DOI National Park Service  

Mark Kaib 
505.248.6819 
mark_kaib@fws.gov 

 Nate Benson 
208-387-5219 
Nate_benson@nps.gov 

 


